3 LOAD FORECAST, COST ALLOCATION, AND RATE DESIGN

3.1 Are the proposed load and customer forecast, loss factors, CDM
adjustments and resulting billing determinants appropriate, and, to
the extent applicable, are they an appropriate reflection of the energy
and demand requirements of API’s customers?

Full Settlement

The Parties accept the evidence of API and its methodology used for the load forecast,
customer forecast, loss factors, and CDM adjustments after incorporating the following
adjustments:

• all adjustments in the load forecast model during the IRR process based on
responses to interrogatories, including adjustments to reflect changes in OEB
policy with respect to CDM adjustments related to the wind-down of the
Conservation First Framework; and,

• an increase of 12.5 GWh in the 2020 load forecast for the R2 rate class for
the purpose of settlement.

The resulting billing determinants are presented in Table 12 - 2020 Test Year Billing
Determinants below.

Table 12 - 2020 Test Year Billing Determinants (CDM Adjusted)

Rate Class Application
May 17 2019

IRR Aug 14
2019

Variance over
Original Filing

Settlement
Proposal

Sep 24 2019

Variance over
IRRs

  Energy - kWh

Residential R1 103,931,742 113,337,066 9,405,324 113,337,066 0

Residential R2 85,867,987 95,133,431 9,265,444 107,645,161 12,511,730

Seasonal 5,439,365 5,874,372 435,007 5,874,372 0

Street Lighting 595,435 581,104 -14,331 581,104 0

Total 195,834,528 214,925,974 19,091,445 227,437,704 12,511,730

  Demand - kW

Residential R1 0 0 0 0 0

Residential R2 196,648 219,709 23,061 248,605 28,896

Seasonal 0 0 0 0 0

Street Lighting 1,655 1,615 -40 1,615 0

Total 198,303 221,324 23,021 250,220 28,896

Algoma Power Inc.
EB-2019-0019

Settlement Proposal
Page 34 of 63

Filed: September 24, 2019

34

An updated copy of API’s Load Forecast Model has been submitted in Live Excel format
as part of this Settlement Proposal.

Evidence References

• Exhibit 1, Section 1.5 – Application Summary (pp. 44-46 – Load Forecast
Summary)

• Exhibit 3, Section 3.1 – Load and Revenue Forecast, Section 3.2 – Impact and
Persistence from Historical CDM Programs, and Section 3.3 – Accuracy of Load
Forecast and Variance Analysis

• Load Forecast Model

IR Responses

• 3-Staff-37 to 3-Staff-41